
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL  

  

Members: Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Sophie Fernandes 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman William Russell 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
Vacancy 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 
N.B: Part of this meeting may be subject to audio visual recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 May 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
6. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 a) 2no. BT Telephone Kiosks Royal Exchange Buildings, London, EC3V 3NL   

 

 For Decision 
(Pages 25 - 44) 

 
 

 b) 2 No. BT Telephone Kiosks On Finsbury Circus At Side of 88 - 92 Moorgate 
London EC2M 6SE   

 

 For Decision 
(Pages 45 - 60) 

 
 c) 1 No. BT Telephone Kiosk O/s 21 Fleet Street, London, EC4Y 1AA   

 

 For Decision 
(Pages 61 - 78) 

 
 d) 1 No. BT Telephone Kiosk O/s Bank Buildings 8 Lothbury London EC2R 7HH   

 

 For Decision 
(Pages 79 - 94) 

 
 



 

3 
 

7. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
 
 a) Rescission of City Walkway - Moorfields Highwalk - 21 Moorfields 

Redevelopment   
 

 For Decision 
(Pages 95 - 112) 

 
 b) Gateway 3 Outline Options Appraisal: Tower Bridge Bascule Re-Decking and 

Approach Viaduct Waterproofing   
 

 For Decision 
(Pages 113 - 134) 

 
 c) Parking Ticket Office Update and Annual Statistics for 2013-2015   

 

 For Information 
(Pages 135 - 144) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
11. ISSUE REPORT: RELIGHTING OF TOWER BRIDGE 2012 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 145 - 150) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Any drawings and details of materials submitted for approval will be available for 

inspection by Members in the Livery Hall from Approximately 9:30 a.m. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 May 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sophie Fernandes 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
Gregory Jones QC 
 

Deputy Henry Jones 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Annie Hampson Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland Department of the Built Environment 

Victor Callister Department of the Built Environment 

Ted Rayment Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Shadbolt Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons Department of the Built Environment 

Alison Hurley City Surveyor’s Department 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

Bella Longman Public Relations 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Timothy Hailes, Henry 
Pollard, Alderman William Russell and Deputy James Thomson. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Paul Martinelli declared a non-pecuniary through his position as Treasurer of 
one of the consultees (Smithfield Market Tenants Association) at item 10b. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE  
The Order of the Court of Common Council, appointing the Committee and 
approving its Terms of Reference was received.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED – That Michael Welbank be elected Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order 29 for the year ensuing.  
 
On being elected, the Chairman thanked the Committee for its support. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Deputy Kevin Everett, Alderman Timothy Hailes, 
Judith Pleasance and Alderman William Russell to the Committee.  He 
[...]
rking Party 
Chairman 
Deputy Chairman 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packman 
 
Together with an ex-officio Member representing the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
Conservation Area Advisory Committee 
Randall Anderson 
 

8. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director relative to development and advertisement applications 
dealt with under delegated authority since the previous meeting. 
 

9. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director which provided details of valid planning applications 
received by the department. 
 

10. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 100 Liverpool St & 8-12 Broadgate, London  
 
Proposal: Refurbishment and extension of the existing building including 
retention of building's structural frame and construction of new facade and the 
provision of three additional floors and rooftop plant to provide commercial 
office (B1) accommodation and  flexible commercial floor space comprising 

Page 3



additional office (B1), retail (A1/A2/A3), and leisure (D2) uses at lower ground, 
ground and first floor levels and flexible office (B1)/restaurant (A3) use at 9th 
floor level; provision of car and cycle parking; hard and soft landscaping; 
alterations to facilities associated with the bus station; and the provision of 
other works ancillary to the main building. (Total 68,303sq.m GEA). 
 
Registered No: 14/01285/FULEIA 
 
Some concern was raised regarding the potential disruption to communities 
during the construction phase of the proposed development; however, the 
proposal would provide significant improvements to the area.   
 
The Chief Planning Officer confirmed that it was unlikely the proposed 
development would be linked to Citigen. 
 
Members were informed that recommendation 9 in the report was no longer 
required as E
[...]
d 
to be funded. Once that evaluation had been carried out the issue would be 

Page 6



reported back to the committee. It was RESOLVED that authority be delegated 
to the Director of the Built Environment in respect of the requisite funding.   
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2015 
be approved. 
 

17. RISK REGISTER FOR BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES  
The Committee considered a report which provided a key risks register for 
Bridge House Estates. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Committee: Date:  

Planning and Transportation 2nd June 2015  

Subject: 

Delegated decisions of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director 

Public 

 
1.  Pursuant to the instructions of your Committee, I attach for your 

information a list detailing development and advertisement applications 
determined by the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or 
those so authorised under their delegated powers since my report to 
the last meeting. 

2. Any questions of detail arising from these reports can be sent to 
plans@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

 
DETAILS OF DECISIONS 
 

Registered Plan 
Number & Ward 

Address Propos
[...]
ccompanying this application are:  9232-

19.3 PL01 rev. A;  9232-19 PL03. 

Page 94



Committee(s): Date(s):  

Planning and Transportation Committee 2nd June 2015  

 

Subject: 

Rescission of City Walkway – Moorfields Highwalk – 21 Moorfields Redevelopment 

Report of: 

Director of Built Environment 

Public 

For Decision 

Ward (if appropriate): 

Coleman Street/Cripplegate 

 
Executive Summary  

 

This report recommends the rescission of part of the existing city walkway 
known as Moorfields Highwalk and seeks authority to enter into Section 
106 covenants to safeguard its re-provision. The walkway rescission is to 
enable the redevelopment of 21 Moorfields which was approved by your 
Committee on the 17 March 2015, subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
(Registered No. 14/01179/FULEIA).  

Recommendation 

I RECOMMEND THAT  

a) Members delegate to the City Planning Officer the authority to agree 
the final terms of the proposed Section 106 covenants relating to the re-
provision of city walkway as part of the 21 Moorfields development  

b) subject to the Section 106 covenants referred to above and outlined 
under the “Section 106 Covenants” heading in this report, Members 
resolve to vary the resolution of the Court of Common Council dated 26th 
May 1977 to alter the city walkway known as Moorfields Highwalk so as to 
exclude the area shown cross hatched on the City Walkway Variation 
Drawing No. M000040-HB-010  (Appendix D to this report) in accordance 
with the resolution set out in Appendix C to this report. 

c) Members authorise the Director of the Built Environment to insert  an 
appropriate date for the coming into force of the resolution at (b) above.  

d) Members note the proposed temporary closure under delegated 
authority prior to the City Walkway rescission coming into effect. 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. On 26th May 1977 the Court of Common Council resolved to declare as City 

Walkway all that way or place being above Moorgate Station
[...]
m when these are lifted to any river traffic during the works. This 
may also adversely affect the mechanical operation of the bridge due to these 

Page 114



twisting effects, as well as complicating the removal/adding of counterbalance 
ballast that will be required as the works proceed. 

However, we will consider as part of the GW4 report whether by allowing 24 hour 
working the duration for the works could be reduced and at what cost.  

Subject to the above considerations and further investigations, it is proposed to 
coordinate and programme other significant mechanical maintenance works to 
the bridge at the same time (e.g. pawls, seating blocks), to take full advantage of 
closures. 

Further resources are considered necessary to adequately inform the 
recommendations of the preferred construction option in a Gateway 4 report and 
to reduce project risks, namely:- 
 

1. Consultancy services from the term structural consultant for the Bridge 
House Estates structures (AECOM), to assist in investigating practical 
outline solutions to the works, assist in the brief/tender for a Design & 
Build (D&B) contractor, as well as specifying and supervising exploratory 
works to inform the GW4 recommendations, the subsequent  design 
proposals and to reduce construction stage risks – working in conjunction 
with the design and build contractor when appointed. 

2. Cost consultancy services. Tender and appointment of a Cost Consultant 
for the project, to give high level cost advice. 

3. Appointment of a Design & Build contractor, initially on an Early Contractor 
Involvement (ECI) basis up to Gateway 4 (GW4), to give logistical and 
practical support and develop outline design solutions. 

4. Exploratory investigation works. Instruction to the term highways 
maintenance contractor and or Design & Build Contractor to conduct 
exploratory investigations to the bridge/approach, under the supervision of 
AECOM 

5. Staff costs 

 

Procurement approach 

Between GW3 a
[...]
e.g. 
NPV/IRR) 

- N/A N/A N/A 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 
1. Approval is given to the Director of Built Environment to progress further 

investigations, in order to provide a firm recommendation on the preferred 
construction option at Gateway 4  to reduce construction risks. 

 
2. Approval is given to the Director of Built Environment to instruct AECOM in a 

limited initial role, to investigate practical outline solutions to the works, assist 
in the brief/tender for a Design & Build (D&B) contractor, as well as specifying 
and supervising exploratory works to inform the GW4 recommendations, the 

Page 116



subsequent  design proposals and to reduce construction stage risks – 
working in conjunction with the design and build contractor when appointed.  
It is recommended that this be on hourly rates as “additional services” under 
their current term contract, capped at an estimated value of £62,000 to 
Gateway 4 
 

3. Approval is given to the Director of Built Environment to tender and appoint a 
Cost Consultant for the duration of the project (with estimated costs to GW4 
as £39,000). 
 

4. Approval is given to the Director of Built Environment to tender and appoint a 
Design and Build Contractor, with an initial appointment in an ECI role to 
GW4, estimated at £47,000 
 

5. Approval is given to the Director of Built Environment  to instruct intrusive 
investigation works to be carried out, to inform the design, estimated at 
£50,000 to GW4 
 

6. Approval is given to the Director of Built Environment to allocate staff 
resources to an estimated value of £25,000, to progress the project to GW4 

 
7. To allocate resources to the value of £223,000 to GW4 in Financial Year 

2015/16 to this project, to cover the costs of consultant fees, investigations 
and staff costs (the breakdown for which is Appended to this report). It is 
proposed that the cost of these resources is covered by re-allocating from the 
sum of £459,000 in the curr
[...]
sation/reputation risk. 

Legal risks

Bad image & possible legal 

action
Unlikely Moderate 10 MEDIUM

Contractor to develop robust proposals to keep bascule lifting 

operational at 24 hours notice.  PLA agreed to take reduced 

advance bookings

10 Organisation/reputation risk Staff morale Possible Moderate 13 MEDIUM
Contractor to explore practical options to maintain access, as 

well as effective Public Information & Engagement

Extract from Corporate Project Risk Management Guidance http://colnet/Departments/Town%20Clerks/Project%20Management/Pages/How%20we%20work/Project-Risk-Guidance.aspx

CATASTROPHIC 14 20 22 24 25

MAJOR 11 17 18 21 23

MODERATE 6 10 13 16 19

MINOR 3 5 8 12 15

INSIGNIFICANT 1 2 4 7 9

RARE UNLIKELY POSSIBLE LIKELY ALMOST CERTAIN

IMPACT

LIKELIHOOD

Failure to obtain Listed Building Consent for works

Increased journey times for staff attending work, if travelling from 

north

RISK

Failure to secure PLA approval for longer duration bascule closures 

(>24 hours)

Failure to secure TFL approval for works (road closures)

Adverse weather during construction

Unforeseen conditions during construction

Public dissatisfaction at works and road closures

Limited contractors/competetion due to specialist nature of works

Failure to fulfil statutory duty to raise Tower Bridge

Restricted access to Tower Bridge Exhibition and event spaces

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 134



Committee: Date(s): 

Planning and Transportation Committee 02/06/2015 

Subject:  

Parking Ticket Office Update and Annual Statistics for 
2013-2015 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Director of the Built Environment 

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

This report advises Members on the activities and progress of the Parking 
Ticket Office (PTO). 

This report sets out the key successes and improvements over what has been 
a highly successful year, particularly in relation to quality, efficiency and 
contract savings.  It also sets out our key 
[...]
a
	3 Minutes
	4 Town Planning and Development Applications
	5 Valid applications list for committee
	6a 2no. BT Telephone Kiosks Royal Exchange Buildings, London, EC3V 3NL
	committee document
	Site
	Proposal
	Consultations
	Policy Context
	Considerations
	The Acceptability of the Proposal in Design and Heritage Terms
	The Suitability of the Site to Accommodate the Proposed Retail Units
	Conclusion
	Background Papers
	Internal
	External

	Appendix A
	London Plan Policies


	background paper

	6b 2 No. BT Telephone Kiosks On Finsbury Circus At Side of 88 - 92 Moorgate London EC2M 6SE
	6c 1 No. BT Telephone Kiosk O/s 21 Fleet Street, London, EC4Y 1AA
	6d 1 No. BT Telephone Kiosk O/s Bank Buildings 8 Lothbury London EC2R 7HH
	7a Rescission of City Walkway - Moorfields Highwalk - 21 Moorfields Redevelopment
	21 Moorfields CW report Appendix A
	21 Moorfields CW - Appendix B plannign app rpt extract
	Appendix C
	21 Moorfields CW report Appendix D
	21 Moorfields CW report Appendix E

	7b Gateway 3 Outline Options Appraisal: Tower Bridge Bascule Re-Decking and Approach Viaduct Waterproofing
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7c Parking Ticket Office Update and Annual Statistics for 2013-2015
	Appendix 1

	11 Issue Report: Relighting of Tower Bridge 2012



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 June 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Gregory Jones QC 
Oliver Lodge 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman William Russell 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
 

In attendance 
Jeremy Simons 
 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Natasha Dogra Town Clerk's Department 

Richard Chamberlain City Surveyor's Department 

Alison Hurley City Surveyor's Department 

Deborah Cluett Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Gemma Delves Department of the Built Environment 

Annie Hampson Department of the Built Environment 

Elisabeth Hannah Department of the Built Environment 

Stuart McGregor Department of the Built Environment 

Richard Miller Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood City of London Police 

 
Before commencing the business of the meeting, the Chairman invited Jeremy 
Simons, immediate past Chairman of the Streets and Walkways Sub-
Committee to provide Members with a presentation regarding the 
improvements that had been made to the Holborn Circus area and the 
restoration of the Prince Albert statue in the area. 
 



The Chairman also reminded Members that following the meeting they would 
be provided with a presentation in relation to the Considerate Contractor 
Scheme. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Reverend Dr Martin Dudley, Emma 
Edhem, Alderman Peter Estlin, Sophie Anne Fernandes, Christopher Hayward, 
Deputy Henry Jones, Paul Martinelli, Brian Mooney, Deputy Alastair Moss, Tom 
Sleigh and Deputy James Thomson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 May 2015 
were approved as an accurate record, subject to the following inclusions: 

- The inclusion following the final sentence of minute item 10.2 of the 
sentence “There was also a concern that the proposal had not changed 
since referral back in regard to the mass of the structure. The concerns 
stated by the Committee in this area had not been addressed.” 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Cycle Superhighway - The Director of the Built Environment the Committee 
that the Chairman had written on their behalf to Transport for London in relation 
to this scheme. 
 
Sugar Quay - The Chairman advised the Committee that an appeal had been 
lodged in relation to the modification of the Section 106 agreement for Sugar 
Quay. 
 

4. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director relative to development and advertisement applications 
dealt with under delegated authority since the last meeting. 
 

5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director which provided details of valid planning applications 
received by the department. 
 

6. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
The Chief Planning Officer advised the Committee that there were a number of 
common areas between the applications as follows details of which were 
contained within the reports. 
 
 
 



6.1 2no. BT Telephone Kiosks Royal Exchange Buildings, London, 
EC3V 3NL  

The Chief Planning officer explained that there were concerns that the 
proposed change of use would detract from the amenities of the Grade 1 and 
2* listed buildings in the area around the Royal Exchange and the other iconic 
structures in the Bank Conservation Area and would lead to clutter on the street 
scene and congestion among pedestrians in an already very busy area. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to non-designated heritage assets 
which were not listed buildings or conservation areas, but were considered to 
have heritage value. 
 
A Member asked what would happen to these and similar phone boxes in the 
long term if alternative uses were not found and regular maintenance not 
conducted. It was explained that this issue was not a valid planning 
consideration for these applications, but a report would be submitted to the 
Committee on this issue in due course. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the application was refused –  
 
Vote: 13 in support, 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
attached schedule (namely that the proposed conversion of the telephone 
boxes to retail units (Use Class A1) would detract from the significance of the 
K6 telephone boxes and would result in less than substantial harm to part of the 
Bank Conservation Area and the setting of the grade I listed Royal Exchange 
and grade II listed Royal Exchange Buildings. The proposal would detract from 
the public realm and obstruct the highway contrary to policies DM17.1, DM12.2, 
DM12.1, DM10.1 and DM10.4 of the Local Plan and policies 6.10B, 7.5B and 
7.8 of the London Plan.). 
 
6.2 2 No. BT Telephone Kiosks On Finsbury Circus At Side of 88 - 92 

Moorgate London EC2M 6SE  
Proposal: Change of use of 2no. BT telephone boxes to 2no. retail kiosks (A1). 
Replacement of the existing telephone box glazing with toughened safety glass. 
 
Registered No: 15/00039/FULL 
 
The Chief Planning officer explained that there were concerns that the 
proposed change of use would detract from the Finsbury Circus Conservation 
Area and would lead to clutter on the streetscene and congestion among 
pedestrians in what would be an extremely busy area following the opening of 
the nearby Crossrail station and that there was already significant amounts of 
street furniture adjacent to the site. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the application was refused –  
 
Vote: 15 in support, 1 abstention. 



RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
attached schedule (namely that the proposed conversion of the telephone 
boxes to retail units (Use Class A1) would detract from the significance of the 
K6 telephone boxes and result in less than substantial harm to part of the 
Finsbury Circus Conservation Area and the setting of the grade II listed 76 to 
92 Moorgate. The scheme would obstruct the highway and would detract from 
the public realm contrary to policies DM17.1, DM12.2, DM12.1, DM10.1 and 
DM10.4 of the Local Plan and policies 6.10B, 7.5B and 7.8 of the London 
Plan.). 
 
6.3 1 No. BT Telephone Kiosk O/s 21 Fleet Street, London, EC4Y 1AA  
Proposal: Change of use of 1 no. BT telephone boxes to 1 no. retail kiosk (A1). 
Replacement of the existing telephone box glazing with toughened safety glass. 
 
Registered No: 15/00041/FULL 
 
The Chief Planning officer explained that there were concerns that the 
proposed change of use would detract from the Fleet Street Conservation Area 
and the heritage assets nearby, and would lead to clutter on the streetscene 
and congestion among pedestrians in what was already a busy area. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the application was refused –  
 
Vote: 15 in support, 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
attached schedule (namely that the proposed conversion of the telephone box 
to a retail unit (Use Class A1) would detract from the significance of the K6 
telephone boxes and result in less than substantial harm to part of the Fleet 
Street Conservation Area and the setting of the grade II listed 18 and 21 Fleet 
Street. The scheme would obstruct the highway and would detract from the 
public realm contrary to policies DM17.1, DM12.2, DM12.1, DM10.1 and 
DM10.4 of the Local Plan and policies 6.10B, 7.5B and 7.8 of the London 
Plan.). 
 
6.4 1 No. BT Telephone Kiosk O/s Bank Buildings 8 Lothbury London 

EC2R 7HH  
Proposal: Change of use of 1 no. BT telephone box to 1 no. retail kiosk (A1). 
Replacement of the existing telephone box glazing with toughened safety glass. 
 
Registered No: 15/00042/FULL 
 
The Chief Planning officer explained that there were concerns that the 
proposed change of use would detract from the Bank Conservation Area and 
the heritage assets nearby, and would lead to large amounts of clutter on the 
street scene and congestion among pedestrians in what was already a busy 
area. 
 
A Member commented on the security of access for the site. 
 



Upon being put to the vote the application was refused –  
 
Vote: 15 in support, 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
attached schedule (namely that the proposed conversion of the telephone box 
to a retail unit (Use Class A1) would detract from the significance of the K6 
telephone box and result in less than substantial harm to part of the Bank 
Conservation Area. The scheme would obstruct the highway and detract from 
the public realm contrary to policies DM17.1, DM12.2, DM12.1, DM10.1 and 
DM10.4 of the Local Plan and policies 6.10B, 7.5B and 7.8 of the London Plan. 
 

7. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  
7.1 Rescission of City Walkway - Moorfields Highwalk - 21 Moorfields 

Redevelopment  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which recommended the rescission of part of the existing city walkway known 
as Moorfields Highwalk and seeks authority to enter into Section 106 covenants 
to safeguard its re-provision. The walkway rescission is to enable the 
redevelopment of 21 Moorfields which was approved by the Committee on 17 
March 2015, subject to a Section 106 Agreement (Registered No. 
14/01179/FULEIA). 
 
Members asked questions about ensuring spares for the remaining lift, the 
proposal that the action was taken before the consultation notice expired and 
why the current City walkway would become private realm. 
 
The Director of the Built Environment explained that the main purpose of the 
existing walkway was to provide access to the premises at 21 Moorfields, and 
therefore it was in the interests of the premises owner to maintain this walkway. 
He clarified that the notice that was notice of the action being taken, and the 
consultation had already been completed. The City Surveyor explained that the 
list of critical spares for the remaining lift was being compiled. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to agree the final 
terms of the proposed Section 106 covenants relating to the reprovision 
of city walkway as part of the 21 Moorfields development; 

b) subject to the Section 106 covenants referred to above and outlined 
under the “Section 106 Covenants” heading in the report, the resolution 
of the Court of Common Council dated 26 May 1977 be varied to alter 
the city walkway known as Moorfields Highwalk so as to exclude the 
area shown cross hatched on the City Walkway Variation Drawing No. 
M000040-HB-010 (Appendix D to this report) in accordance with the 
resolution set out in Appendix C to the report; 

c) the Director of the Built Environment be authorised to insert an 
appropriate date for the coming into force of the resolution at (b) above; 
and 



d) the proposed temporary closure under delegated authority prior to the 
City Walkway rescission coming into effect be noted. 
 

7.2 Gateway 3 Outline Options Appraisal: Tower Bridge Bascule Re-
Decking and Approach Viaduct Waterproofing  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which set out the options appraisal for the Tower Bridge Bascule re-decking 
and approach viaduct waterproofing. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

a) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to progress further 
investigations, in order to provide a firm recommendation on the 
preferred construction option at Gateway 4 to reduce construction risks; 

b) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to instruct AECOM in a 
limited initial role, to investigate practical outline solutions to the works, 
assist in the brief/tender for a Design & Build (D&B) contractor, as well 
as specifying and supervising exploratory works to inform the GW4 
recommendations, the subsequent design proposals and to reduce 
construction stage risks – working in conjunction with the design and 
build contractor when appointed. This will be on hourly rates as 
“additional services” under their current term contract, capped at an 
estimated value of £62,000 to Gateway 4; 

c) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to tender and appoint a 
Cost Consultant for the duration of the project (with estimated costs to 
GW4 as £39,000); 

d) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to tender and appoint a 
Design and Build Contractor, with an initial appointment in an ECI role to 
GW4, estimated at £47,000; 

e) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to instruct intrusive 
investigation works to be carried out, to inform the design, estimated at 
£50,000 to GW4;  

f) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to allocate staff 
resources to an estimated value of £25,000, to progress the project to 
GW4 and 

g) approval be given to allocate resources to the value of £223,000 to GW4 
in Financial Year 2015/16 to this project, to cover the costs of consultant 
fees, investigations and staff costs (the breakdown for which is 
Appended to this report). The cost of these resources will be covered by 
re-allocating from the sum of £459,000 in the current plan for 2015/16 for 
re-tensioning the suspension cables to Millennium Bridge, which are not 
required this financial year. 
 

7.3 Parking Ticket Office Update and Annual Statistics for 2013-2015  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which advised Members on the activities and progress of the Parking Ticket 
Office. The report set out the key successes and improvements over what has 
been a highly successful year, particularly in relation to quality, efficiency and 
contract savings. It also set out the key business challenges for the current 
year. 



 
A Member explained that the City’s parking hours were not in sync with those of 
neighbouring authorities and asked whether there were any plans for these to 
be amended. It was explained that this was a strategic issue that was not within 
the direct responsibility of the Parking Ticket Office, but further consideration 
could be given to this by the Department of the Built Environment. 
 
A Member asked whether there were any plans to review parking arrangements 
in light of the proposals for Cultural Hub. It was explained that this was an issue 
which was discussed as part of the cross-departmental planning processes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. ISSUE REPORT: RELIGHTING OF TOWER BRIDGE 2012  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
regarding outstanding issues in relation to the Relighting of Tower Bridge which 
took place in 2012. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
Christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

mailto:Christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk

